
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

227 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

February 28, 2024 

Agenda 

Lord’s Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
9:30 a.m. Public Hearing – Hampton Inn – Rajinder Grewal – Taxes due for December 2023 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Approve Minutes 

 
Approve Before/After Expenditures 

 
Approve Inter-Fund Transfer/Advance 

 
Declare Obsolete – Equipment &  Tools – W & S 

 
Declare Obsolete – Office Equipment – BOE 

 
Approve Advertisement – Re-Bid Wilkshire Hills WWTP Improvement Project – Phase 2 

 
Approve Updates to Prevention, Retention & Contingency Plan (PRC) – JFS 

 
Pay Bills 

 
Other Business 

 
Adjourn 

 
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION 
WEDNESDAY, THE 28th DAY FEBRUARY, 2024 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 

Kristin Zemis 
Greg Ress 

Chris Abbuhl 
 
 

Commissioner Kristin Zemis presiding. 
 
The Lord’s Prayer was said. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was said. 
 
RESOLUTION (189-2024) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve the minutes from 
the February 26, 2024 meeting as written. 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (190-2024) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl to approve the following 
before/after expenditures: 

 
VENDOR OFFICE AMOUNT 

PKG LTD JFS $835.10 
Paul & Desiree Runyon JFS $63.60 
John Albers W & S $6,168.75 
John Albers W & S $6,168.75 

 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

228 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

RESOLUTION (191-2024) INTER-FUND TRANSFER/ADVANCE 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve  
the following inter-fund transfer/advance as per State Auditor’s recommendation: 
 
      
From: Children Service Fund to Public Assistance Fund                               $175,000.00   
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (192-2024)    OBSOLETE PROPERTY –  EQUIPMENT & TOOLS – W& S 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to declare, as obsolete for the 
use for which it was acquired in accordance to Ohio Revised Code 307.12 (B). The items will be 
disposed of in accordance to ORC. 

 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

229 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (193-2024)    OBSOLETE PROPERTY –  OFFICE EQUIPMENT – BOARD OF 
ELECTIONS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to declare, as obsolete for the 
use for which it was acquired in accordance to Ohio Revised Code 307.12 (B).  
 
10    Dell Laptop Computers     obsolete (6 years old)            Recycle 
 
The items will be disposed of in accordance to ORC. 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

230 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

RESOLUTION (194-2024) BID ADVERTISEMENT - WILKSHIRE HILLS WWTP 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT – PHASE 2 (REBID) 

 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl to approve the foregoing 
resolution: 

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the Tuscarawas County Sanitary Engineer, Michael Jones, the 
Board of Commissioners, Tuscarawas County, Ohio (“Board”) desires to make improvements to the 
Wilkshire Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant (Project ID #WH-20-01); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORC 6103.05(B), the Board finds that the improvement is necessary for the 
preservation and promotion of the public health and welfare, and has determined that no special 
assessments are to be levied to pay any part of the cost of the improvement; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board:  

Section 1:  The Board hereby authorizes the Tuscarawas County Sanitary Engineer, Michael Jones, to 
provide notice of competitive bidding in the form and manner specified in ORC 307.87 and the 
Tuscarawas County Procurement Policy, a copy of such notice is attached hereto and made a part hereof, 
the same as though rewritten herein in full. 

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the 
passage of this Resolution were passed in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this 
Board that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all 
legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

This resolution and any referenced attachments have been reviewed and found in proper order by Steven 
A. Anderson, Special Counsel. 

ADVERTISEMENT TO BID 
 
Sealed Bids for the construction of Wilkshire Hills WWTP Upgrade – Phase 2 for the for the Tuscarawas 
County Commissioners will be received by the Board of Tuscarawas County Commissioners at 125 East 
High Avenue, New Philadelphia, Ohio 44663 until 9:30 AM, local time, March 20, 2024 and at that time 
and place will be publicly opened and read. 
 
The work for which Bids are invited consists of the furnishing of all materials and labor for the standby 
generator, two 50,000 gal. sludge holding tanks, air blowers, manhole rehabilitation, sewer relining and 
concrete repairs, UV disinfection, new garage and access drive resurfacing. 

 
The estimated construction cost for this project is $2,900,000.00. 
 
Copies of the Contract Documents are on file at the Tuscarawas County Metropolitan Sewer District at 
9944 Wilkshire Blvd., Bolivar, Ohio 44612; in the office of Engineering Associates, Inc., 1935 Eagle Pass, 
Wooster, Ohio 44691; and in the Dodge and Builders Exchange offices and are available for inspection by 
prospective bidders.  Contract Documents must be purchased from the office of Engineering Associates, 
Inc. for a cost of $80.00 per set, none of which is refundable.  Bidders are required to register with and 
obtain Bidding Documents from the office of Engineering Associates, Inc. 
 
Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal, a Bid Guaranty in accordance with Section 153.54 of 
the Ohio Revised Code.  Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety Company or 
Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety. 
 
Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons 
interested therein.  Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and 
complexity.   
 
All contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable use Ohio 
products, materials, services and labor in the implementation of the project. Additionally, contractor 
compliance with equal employment opportunity requirements of the Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 
123, the Governor’s Executive Order of 1972, and Governor’s Executive Order 84-9 shall be required.  
 
Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates on Public Improvements in Tuscarawas County, Ohio 
as, Ohio as determined by the Davis Bacon Act. 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

231 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

The right is reserved by the Board of Commissioners to reject any and all Bids, to waive informalities or to 
accept any Bid which is deemed favorable to the County.  
 

By Order of the Board of Tuscarawas County Commissioners 
 

Chris Abbuhl 
Greg Ress 

Kristin Zemis 
 

ATTEST: Rhonda Jordan, Clerk 
 

Publish:  The Times Reporter on March 7, 2024 & March 14, 2024 
 
 
 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (195-2024) UPDATE PREVENTION, RETENTION & CONTINGENCY PLAN 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Abbuhl, to approve updates to the 
Tuscarawas County Prevention, Retention and Contingency, (PRC) Plan. 
Effective March 1, 2024: 

PRC Plan Amendment  - EffecƟve 3/1/2024 

Changes made to the plan, for this amendment, include: 

1. Removed language on page 4 of the plan that indicates that SNAP assistance group forma on 

will be used when forming PRC assistance groups.  Allowed the current language to reflect only 

TANF assistance group forma on will be u lized.   

 

Removed: eligibility, is determined similarly to forming an assistance group for TANF (Temporary 

Assistance to Needy Families) or SNAP (Supplemental Nutri on Assistance Program) benefits.  If 

the individual would be included in either of these assistance groups, the individual is counted in 

the PRC assistance group.   

 

Replaced with:  eligibility, is determined similarly to forming an assistance group for TANF 

(Temporary Assistance to Needy Families) benefits.  If the individual would be included in the 

TANF assistance group, the individual is counted in the PRC assistance group. 

 

2. Updated language on page 6 of the plan to indicate that applicants known to other JFS program 

eligibility, who have manually verified their income within the last 30 days, may allow those 

verifica ons to serve for PRC verifica on if they a est no changes have occurred. 

 

Removed:  If an applicant has been known to a JFS program eligibility system and has verified 

income within the past 12 months, such verifica on may serve as verifica on for PRC, if the 

client a ests that no change has occurred.   

 

Replaced with:  If an applicant has been known to a JFS program eligibility system and has 

manually verified, reflec ve income within the past 30 days, such verifica on may serve as 

verifica on for PRC, if the client a ests that no change has occurred.   

 

3. Removed language from page 7 of the plan that applicants must have established Tuscarawas 

County residence and ‘intent’ to remain in Tuscarawas County.  Addi onally, removed that those 

without an established residence must apply in their county of residence. 

 

Removed:  PRC benefits and services are available to residents of Tuscarawas County.  Residence 
is established by living in Tuscarawas County voluntarily with the intent to remain.  Applicants 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

232 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

without an established residence in Tuscarawas County must file an applica on in their county of 
residence.  Children in custody are considered a Tuscarawas County resident, however, if the 
household with whom they reside is out of county, the assistance group must apply in the 
county of household residence. 

Replaced with:  PRC benefits and services are available to residents of Tuscarawas County.  
Children in custody are considered a Tuscarawas County resident, however, if the household with 
whom they reside is out of county, the assistance group must apply in the county of household 
residence. 

4. Added to page 8 to indicate that ineligible families are those without a dependent child and with 

no reported pregnancy. 

 

Removed:  According to state and federal law, the following are not eligible for PRC: 

1. Families without a minor child. 

Replaced with:  According to state and federal law, the following are not eligible for PRC: 

1. Families without a minor child and no reported pregnancies. 

5. Added language to page 8 which clarifies that all applicants with overpayment must meet the 

established defini on of coopera on with the signed repayment agreement. 

Removed:  Families with outstanding overpayment(s) which were not associated with a court 

convicted or signed IPV, unless a signed repayment agreement exists, and the family is current 

with the repayment plan.  Current with repayment is demonstrated by making at least four, as 

agreed upon, repayments. 

Replaced with:  Families with outstanding overpayment(s) which were not associated with a 

court convicted or signed IPV, unless a signed repayment agreement exists, and the family is 

current with the repayment plan.  Current with repayment is demonstrated by making at least 

four, as agreed upon, repayments.  Establishment of the repayments, per the agreement, is 

required in all instances. 

6. Added language to the matrix under CHILD WELFARE SERVICES – TANF to include that these 

services are available to maintain the family unit or to reunite the child within the first six 

months of removal. 

Removed:  Child Welfare Services-TANF 
 
 Family Preserva on Ac vi es – screening/ assessment of services, informa on, and referral. 
 

Family Preserva on – to reunite child with family within the first six months of removal.  This can 
include, but is not limited to, parent mentoring. 
 

 Replaced with:  Child Welfare Services-TANF 

 Family Preserva on Ac vi es – screening/ assessment of services, informa on, and referral. 
 

Family Preserva on – to maintain the family unit or to reunite child with family within the first 
six months of removal.  This can include, but is not limited to, parent mentoring. 
 

7.  Updated the matrix sec on for Wraparound Services to provide a more detailed descrip on of 

Wraparound Services. 

Removed:  To address the complex issues of the en re family and coordinate appropriate 

services.   

Replaced with:  Teamwork with families address the complex issues of the en re family and 

coordinate appropriate service by mee ng with the family and iden fying services with current 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

233 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

involvement while iden fying those services that the family could also benefit from.  This 

teamwork involves development of a ‘plan of care’ which will include regular mee ngs to ensure 

implementa on, progress, with goal establishment and a ainment. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

234 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

235 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

236 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

237 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

238 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

239 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

240 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

241 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

242 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

243 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

244 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

245 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

246 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (196-2024)  PAY BILLS 

It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve payment for the 
following bills: 
 

911    
Ohio State Highway Patrol LEADS $600.00  

   $600.00 

Clerk of Courts    
Blooms Supplies $162.50  
Blooms Supplies $162.50  
Courtview dba Equivant Service $29,533.14  
Courtview dba Equivant Service $2,187.37  
Frontier Service $55.12  
VEIT Service $852.97  
VEIT Supplies $179.99  

   $33,133.59 

Commissioners    
AEP Electric Utility $461.44  
BA Widder Architectural Services Services $853.46  
Benchmark Construction IT Remodel $15,000.00  
Frontier Service $227.48  
Hanhart Agency Inc Bond/Ass't Warden $100.00  
Liberty Distributors Inc Supplies $483.00  
MNJ Technologies New PC/IT Dept $930.00  
MNJ Technologies New PC/Security Station $1,341.00  
ODP Business Solutions Supplies $19.47 

Revise Software Systems Website $5,266.67  
Tusc Co CSEA Postage Reimb $716.93  
US Postal Service BRM Annual Maint $930.00  

   $26,329.45 

Community & Economic Development    
Nicholas Constr & Remodeling LLC PY'21 CHIP HOME-Proj #105 $576.00  
Nicholas Constr & Remodeling LLC PY'21 CHIP CDBG-Proj #309 $1,924.00  
Nicholas Constr & Remodeling LLC PY'21 CHIP HOME-Proj #105 $9,700.00  
Ohio Reg Dev Corp 'ORDC' PY'21 CHIP HOME-Proj #105 $550.00  
Ohio Reg Dev Corp 'ORDC' PY'21 CHIP HOME-Proj #105 $12,352.00  
Ohio Reg Dev Corp 'ORDC' PY'21 CHIP HOME-Proj #105 $656.00  
Tusc Co Agricultural Society PY'23 CDBG Alloc-Proj #301 $180.00  

   $25,938.00 

Coroner    
Amazon Business/Amazon Capital 
Serv Supplies $254.73  
Clear Communications Services $75.00  
Frontier Service $176.62  
Johnson Printing Supplies $50.00  
MNJ Technologies Yrly License $402.00  
Tri-County Joint Ambulance Services $125.00  

   $1,083.35 

Dog & Kennel    
AEP Electric Utility $549.27  
Hillside Propane Supplies $690.35  
Home Appliance Co Repair $157.99  
Humble Creature Vet Clinic Services $966.10  

   $2,363.71 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

247 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

Engineer    
John Deere Parts $298.60  

   $298.60 

Human Resources    
Esquire Deposition Services Legal Services $582.00  
MNJ Technologies Yrly License $17.00  
MNJ Technologies Yrly License $385.00  
Tusc Co Commissioners 2024 Cost Alloc/Death Benefit $5,237.00  
TuscoraSHRM Registration $30.00  

   $6,251.00 

Information Technology    
Benchmark Construction IT Remodel $16,700.00  
MNJ Technologies Licensing $968.00  
OARnet Service $270.00  
Pioneer 360 Service $375.00  

   $18,313.00 

JFS - H00    
Action NOW Services Inc Contract Services $55.00  
Action NOW Services Inc PRC $1,125.00  
Action NOW Services Inc Contract Services $55.00  
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $42.56  
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $46.27  
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $43.99  
Anthony Farrow - Et/Al Jan 2024 Net Mileage #2 $3,333.00  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Reimb - Transportation $40.80  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Reimb - Transportation $40.80  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Reimb - Transportation $14.40  
Blasenhauer Plumbing & Htg Contract Services $207.29  
Blooms Printing Inc Envelopes $845.00 

Blooms Printing Inc Fraud Magnets (Inctv) $250.00  
Derek & Savannah McCune FP Reimb - Transportation $88.80  
Derek & Savannah McCune FP Reimb - Transportation $24.00  
Discount Drug Mart Inc Supplies $55.84  
EDPO LLC-Anderson Propane APS $872.74  
Elizabeth Benedetto Travel Expense Reimb $33.05  
Erik & Tina Kochte FP Reimb - Transportation $28.80  
G&L Supply Co Supplies $257.10  
G&L Supply Co Supplies $716.71  
Horizons of Tusc & Carroll 1st Half of Feb 2024 Trans $19,506.54  
Jason Hamric Travel Expense Reimb $12.71  
Kaylee Shalosky Travel Expense Reimb $25.27  
Kennedy Insurance Agency Bond/JFS Director $200.00  
Lowe's Supplies $284.81  
Menards Supplies $12.74  
Menards Supplies $30.99  
Menards Supplies $54.65  
Ohio Turnpike Contract Services $24.24  
Ohio Turnpike Tolls $24.25  
Paul & Desiree Runyon Purchased Services $63.60  
PGK Ltd PRC - Rent $835.10  
Propio Language Services LLC Interpreters $721.77  
Robert & Emma Troyer FP Reimb - Transportation $72.00  
Schoenbrunn Landscaping Salt Application 1/13&1/16/24 $267.76  
Staples Business Credit Supplies $38.47  
Tusc Co Commissioners Jan '24 Rent/Utilities $3,362.81  
Tusc Co Commissioners Feb '24 Rent/Utilities $3,877.33  
Tusc Co Commissioners Postage 1/22/24-2/2/24 $572.16  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

248 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

Tusc Co Treasurer Dec 2023 Audit Cost $2,560.95  
Tusc Co Water & Sewer Dept Contract Services $150.00  
Tuscora Electric Supply Co Lights - OSU Ext $7.52  
US Postal Service Postage $2,500.00  

   $43,381.82 

JFS - S00    
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Training $225.00  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Reimbursement $28.80  
Clear Communications Interpreters $379.50  
Horizons of Tusc & Carroll 1st Half Feb 2024 Trans $204.48  
Interpreters XP LLC Interpreters $1,375.00  
Kayla Kirkpatrick Individual Living (Incentive) $100.00  
Kidslink Neurobehavioral Center Medical $165.00  
Kimble Recycling & Disposal FACES $360.00  
Melymbrosia Associates Inc FACES $60.00  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnell FP Training $180.00  

   $3,077.78 

Juvenile/Probate    

Courtview dba Equivant 
Annual Maint-1/1/24-
12/31/24 $7,028.28  

   $7,028.28 

Park    
CLP Services Rental $110.00  
Lykins/World Kinect/World Fuel Serv Fuel $214.77  
Menards NP Supplies $95.44  
Miller Engine Shop Repair $87.50  
Piedmont Gas Company Gas Utility $130.07  
Stony Point Supply Supplies $24.95  
World Fuel Services Inc Fuel $541.33  

$1,204.06 

Sheriff    
Equiparts Supplies $409.93  
MNJ Technologies Equipment $28.00  
Staples Equipment $49.98  
Staples Supplies $274.95  
Staples Supplies $79.97  
Steel Valley Portable X-Ray Service Services $100.00  
Verizon Wireless Service  $240.66  
Verizon Wireless Service $1,190.51  

   $2,374.00 

Southern District    
Best Copier Service $550.00  
Pitney Bowes Service $258.60  

   $808.60 

Veterans    
Action NOW Inc Services $45.00  
Boyd's Mower & Repair Services $210.00  
Crystal Springs Water Co LLC Supplies $95.00  

   $350.00 

Water & Sewer    
AEP Electric Utility $849.91  
AEP Electric Utility $1,278.72  
AEP Electric Utility $229.91  

American Water Works Assoc 
Annual Dues 4/1/24-
3/31/25 $75.00  

Core & Main LP 
Replaced Damaged Fire 
Hydrant $4,736.14  

Frontier Service  $55.75  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 
 

249 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 88 2/28/24 

Frontier Service $67.61  
Hawkins Water Treatment Group Supplies $80.00  
Hawkins Water Treatment Group Supplies $40.00  
Middaugh Printers Supplies $182.75  
NE Ohio Natr'l Gas Corp Gas Utility $195.89  
Smart Bill Services $2,840.63  
Verizon Wireless Service $429.74  

Water Environment Federation 
Annual Dues 4/1/24-
3/31/25 $190.00  

   $11,252.05 

Worker's Compensation    
Tusc Co Treasurer 2024 Cost Allocation $20,950.00  

   $20,950.00 

    

  

GRAND 
TOTAL $204,737.29 

 
VOTE:  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
                            Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  Commissioner Abbuhl we received the information back from the Prosecutor on 
the company that is going to do the video for us.  We need to put this information on the agenda for 
Monday 
 
RESOLUTION (197-2024) RECESS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Abbuhl, seconded by Commissioner Ress to recess at 9:10 a.m., for the 
purpose of the Hampton Inn Public Hearing. 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
  Greg Ress, yes; 
 
Commissioner Zemis called the meeting out of recess at  9:30 a.m. and back into Regular Session for the 
purpose of the Hampton Inn Public Hearing. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Commissioner Zemis opened the hearing for the Hampton Inn tax bill at 9:30 a.m. with the following 
individuals present: 
 
Kristin Zemis – Commissioner 
Greg Ress – Commissioner 
Chris Abbuhl – Commissioner 
Rhonda Jordan – Clerk 
Larry Lindberg – Auditor 
Alex Coppel – auditor’s Office 
 
Commissioner Zemis stated the Commissioners received an appeal from Rajinder Grewal for the 
Hampton Inn to waive the additional tax notice the Hampton Inn received.  Bed taxes are due the 15th of 
every month and December 2023 taxes were due January 15, 2024 and were paid on January 23, 2024 
causing a Notice of Additional Taxes Due to be generated and sent to the Hampton Inn. Taxes due was 
$4,053.68.  The Notice of Additional Taxes Due was in the amount of $408.04.  The hearing date and 
time was emailed to Rajinder Grewal and also mailed by first class mail on February 7, 2024.   
      
Rajinder Grewal from the Hampton Inn is not present at this hearing to present any findings or testimony.  
Commissioner Zemis asked if there was anyone present who wished to give testimony in favor or against 
the additional tax liability for the Hampton Inn? 
 
Larry Lindberg, County Auditor added the Hampton Inn was late several months in early 2023.  They 
were penalized for those months as well.  This penalty is for the month of December 2023 due to payment 
not being received until January 23, 2024,  The Convention and Visitor Bureau relies on this money for 
their operations and when the payments come in late, they don’t get the money they need in a timely 
manner.  We did penalize for this payment, and I ask the Commissioners to maintain the penalty.   




